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Hon‘ble MI‘, Se =% Jaifl, Jo“’
Begun Kaneez Fatima Siddiqu
&/0 A U 'ﬁ..hal'l_

.n./o 5. Mewatipur,

@orakhpur,

(sri A.K., Sinha, Advocate)
e« o o » « Applicgme
Veérsus
1o Union of dndia

Through Secretary Ministry of Rallway,
Rall Bhawan, New Lelhi,

o General Mangger,
N, E,R, A Gorakhpur,
3% vhief Personnel Ufficer,

N, E,8, , Gorakhpur,

(Sri A. V. ::‘.rivastava, Advocgte)

L ® L

. Hdegpondents
L L8 {6 =
‘& Hon'hle Mr. G. Ramakrishbnan _Asl,

Thig is an application under Section )9 of the

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, agsinst the order
dated 29-4.1988, issued by the General Manager, North
Ezstermn Rallway, Gorakhpur in pursuance of the letter

No, E( i8A) 81AE 11-5 dated 15-4-1988, issued by the

eputy uirector, Establishmeni, failway Board, New .elhi,

withholding 50% of the monthly pension of the applicgant

for a period of 5 years,
Lof the case

o The factg/which are not in dispute are that the

applicgnt retired on superannuation from N, k, failway

oN 31-12-1980 while working as senior Personne]
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Inspactdr Grade-1, 1Im pursuance of the sanction accorded
by the President uncer Rule 2308 ©of the Indian Hailway
Establishment wode vol 1l for instituting departmental
proceedings against the applicant vide Ministry of
Railways' order No, E(iBA) 81 AELS dabed 12-1-83, aR
enquiry was ordered against the applicant under Rule
9 of the Railway Servants ([kA) HRules, 1968, A notice
to thie effect was published in the ®*Northern India
Patrika®on 15-9-i984, After publication of this notice
the applicant reported in the office on 20.9-.1984 and
received the memorandum alongwith the Annexures and
order of the President dated 12-1-1983. The applicant
received a show cause notice dated 27-3-1987 issued by
the Rallway Board alongwith the copy of the enquiry
report unger semnior Personnel Ufficer (Traffic)'s letter
qated 14-4-1987, TIhe applicsnt submitted his reply on
56=5-1987. OUn 9-5-1988 the applicant received a letter
dated 29-4-1988 issued on behalf of the General Manager,
N, k, R, , Gorakhpur alongwith a copy Of the recommendation
of the Union Public Service - Oommission intimating the
decicion of the President that S04 of the monthly
pension admissible to the applicant pe withheld for a
a period of 5 years . The applicant filed this VA on

19=-5-1988 challenging the above order dated 29-4-1988.

<X The applicant stated as follows in the VA:=

(1) On receipt of the charge sheet on 29.8-1984, the
' applic ant submitted a representation dated 8-10-84
pefore the enquiry officer for copies of the
documents referred to in grnexure.3 to the
memorandum issued to him as well as other documents

considered relevant by him to enaple him to submit
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his reply, lhe enquiry aates were fixed as 10-12-84,
3]1-12-84, 29-1-85, TIhe proceedings were initiated on
10-12-1984 and adjourned to 31-12-1984. On 31-12-1984 the
Inquiry Yfficer (10) asked the applicant %o submit the

list of documents on which the applicant reiteragted his

request earlier made of 8-10-1984., YN 29-1-1985

no sitting of enguiry was held, 0 18/19-11-1985 a
letter was issued by the lnqguiry Ufficer refusifg to
supply copies of aocuments asked for by the applicant,
Further with regard to the gocumeinnts relied upon agnd
incl uded in the charge-sheet the applicant was advised
to inspect the same within 3 days in the office of
General Manager (Vigs), worakhpur, Ihe applicant clalmed
that no separate authorisation was issued to him and,
therefore, he could not inspect the dccuments in the
office of General Manager(vigs)., Ihe applicant again
represented for giving him the documents asked for on
11-12-85 which was rejected by the Inguiry Officer on
28-1-86, but no enquiry was held and ultimately the
applicant received a letier dated 1]-7-1986 on 19-7-1986
intimating that the enqguiry would be held on 16th and
17th July, 1986, Un 4-8-1986 the applicant recelived
3 letter dated 17-7-1986 from the Inquiry Vfficer
advising that ex-parte enquiry proceedings were held on
16 & 17th July, 1986, The agpplicant stated thagt he
represented agaginst The same vide his representation
dated 17-8-1986, 20-9-1986 and 30-9-1986, He received
the show csuse notice dated 27-3-1987 which was repliied
by him on 14-4-1987 and the punishment notice dated

/was received by him
29-4-1988Lon 9_.5-1988,

4, The applicagnt challenged the agbove order on
the foll owing grounds ;- -
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(1) Non.supply Of copies of relied upon documents
and the additional documents asked for by him and
congucting Ex_parte Enquiry violatiﬂg the principles

of natural justice,

(ii) The action taken was based o0 a false
incident which is alleged to have taken place
on 7-7-1980. According to the applicant on
7-7-1980, while returning from Lucknow to
wrakhpur, the trazin was overcrowded and the
applicant some how got a seat im 1 “lass “oach,
The coach attendant, sri B.P. srivastava conductor
and sri . Mishra, vigilance Ingpector insisted
upon the applicant vacating his seat for making
arrangeﬁent for sri J.w, lripatni, vigilance
Officer, N, E,Rly and on the applicant objecting
to the request the said of ficials misbehaved with
him and the vigilance Ufficer also© got annoyed
with him, The applicant stated that he reported
the incident to the Chief Personnel Ufficer sent
under Postal Registration No,g)10 dated 16-7-1980.
The agpplicant clazimed on the above basis thatl
the entire glleggtions pertaining to the incident
dated 7-7-1980 were fabricated, false and prepared i
in 3 malafide manner to cause ham to the

applicant,

(iii) when he has retired on 3)-12-1980 and his
pensionary benefits have been paid after necéssary
clearance certificates the responcents are
estopped and precluded from initigting any

disciplinary proceedings,

e 1o
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(iv) Proceedings uncer para 2308 c¢Ould be€
initigted only within 3 specific time trame
and as he had been served the charge sheet
o 29-9-1984, the entire proceedings are
vitiasted and beyond statutory time limift,

(v) Proceedings under paragraph 2308 could

pe initiagted only in case of afly pecuniary 1lOss

to the woyernment, In the gbsence of any
allegation or proof,{,any#?éc uniary loss to the
wovernment by afy action on the part of the
applic agnt, the proceeaings were wi thout

jurisaiction and illegal,

(vi) Initiagtion of disciplinary proceedings
on a superannuated empl oyee who has a right

to property in his pénsi onary benefit, more

so when the pensionary benefits were sanctioned
atter due verificatifxvcertification 1is i.lle(_gal
and violative of Articles 14 and 16 of the

vonstitutdion,

(vii) In case para 2308 of the Azilway
Asode
Establishment/ is interpreted so as to the
ingtitution of disciplinary proceeding against
a retired employee with regard to an zlleged
misconduct of a date prior to his superaznngati on
the provision of para 2308 would be clearly
arbitrary, unreasonagble gnd violative of

Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the wongtitution,

(viii) Hig prayer for personal hearing
made in the reply to the show cause notice

had not been afforded,in violation of principles
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of natural justice and Rly Servants( LBA) fules,

1968.

(1ix) His request for payment of Iravelling
All owance and actual expenses incurred had not
been decided, therefore, he could not effectively

participate in the enquiry prLoceedings,

(x) [he passenger alleged to have been carried
by the applicant without ticketl had not peen
examined , The entire zction had been tzken on
the basis of non.substantisted and one sided

evidence mal afidely given by same nailway servants,

(xi) The finding recorded by the lInquiry
Ufficer are wholly unsubstantigted by the eyidence

adduced before him,

(xii) The applicant was not given an opportuni ty
to place his view paintg on the advice given by
the Union Public service wommission before the
order was passed placing reliagnce on thal advice
and hence this action was arbitrary, uNreasongble

and viol gtive of article 14 of the wonstitution,

(xiii) The impugned order did not contain any
reastn NOr gy discusslOn NOr did it mention the
objections raised by the applicant in his reply

to the show cause notice,

(xiv) [he enguiry was coiductd with reference
to memorandum No, E( LBA)81/8/11-5 dated 12-1-1983

but the same was not supplied to him,

In view of the aghove the applicant saught the

following reliefs:-
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(1) AN orager of suitable nature guashing
the ) etter No. E( LRA) 8lAE 11-5 dated 15-4-1988
-issued by py Urector, Estgblishment (IRA),

ﬁailway BOard, New .Lelhi,

(11) An order of suitable nature guashing the
order dated 29-4-1988 issued by the Ghief
Personne] vfficer on pehgkf of the General

Mgnager(P) N.HRly 6K aoOrakhpur,

(1ii) An order of suitable nature declaring
pafa 2308 Oof the Railway Establishment wode as
being violatige of Articles 14 and 16 of the

vonsti tytion,

(lv) An orger of suitagble nature guashing
the entire proceedings initigted ggainst the
applicgnt on the basis of the memorandum served

upaon the appliuant on 29-9-1984.,

(v) An order of suitable nagture c ommanding
the re.spmaents not to make gy dcéduction fraom
the petitioner's monthly pension in pursuance
of the impugned order snd in cgse aghy deduction

sO made the some to refund forthwith,

(vi) An order of suitable nature commghding
the regpongents to refund the applicant's
expenses incurred by him in gppearing before

the enquiry officer,

(vii) Any other writ, order or direction as the
appliuant be entitled in 1aw,
(viii) Costs may be awarded in favour of the

applicant,

Regpongents filed reply end contested the

of ,the applicant, They stated that Memorandum
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dated 12-1-1983 containing 4 Annexures viz, statement of

Articles of wharges, statement of lmputations, List of
wocuments, and List of witnesses alongwith orgder of the
pPresigdent zccording safnction for the institution of

the Llepartmental Proceedings against the agpplicant was
sent to the applicant om 27-1-1983 through registered post
with Ack, we at the address given by the applicant put
the same was returned unaelivered and that, thereafter
twice in March and April, 1983, a Persoanel lngpector
was deputed to serve the said memorandum but the same
could not be done due to the absence of the gpplicgnt
at the resigence, They further stated that the zbove
papers were again sent on 27-5-1983 by Regd, Post A. L,
put the same was again returned with the remark that

he had gone out and having no other option the charge
memorandum was published in Worthern lndia Patrika

on 15-9-1994 and copy Of the same was also pasted in the
notice board, They stated that after publication of
the notice in the Newspaper the applicant reported on

29-9-1984 and received the same,

Regarding the conduct of the eiguiry respongents
gave the following details, The applicant was informed
by the Inguiry Ufficer through letter dated }17-2-1986
sent by Registered Post A. 4 that the enquiry was fixed
for 3-3-1986 and since the applicgnt had not submitted
his .defence, he may do sO and attend the enquiry, As
appli::anp did not gttend on 3.3.1986, next date was
fixed on 7-4-1986 and intimagtion was sent, Un 7-4-1986
enquiry proceedings were postponed to 13-5-1986 and
intimation was sent by Registered Post A, 4 to the
applicagnt, Un }13.5-1986, the applicgnt idd not gttend the
enquiry, the proceedings were adjourned for 16th and 17th



July, 1986 and intimation was again sent to the appliaaﬁﬁ

by HRegd, Post A. L when the applicant did not gttend the
enquiry on 16th & 17th Juy, 1986, the enquiry officer
having no other option proceedea to finglise the same

ex parte and recorded the ststements of the witnesses
present, However, in order to give another opportunity
to the gpplicant, the laqulry Ufficer sent the copies

of the proceedings held on 16th & 17th July, 1986 aloag
with the statement of witnesses requeSting the applicant
' to submit his written defence and to inform his intention
to crOss-examine afly witnésses within 15 days., Yn
receipt of the a;up},ix_.antis detailed representation, the
Inquiry Officer requested the applicant to attend the
enguiry on 3.10-1986 and submit his gefence and papers,
when the applicant did not atteng, the Inquiry Ufficer
submi tted his report to the competent authority on
16.11-1986. According to the respondents the allegation
that the applicvant was not afforded adequate opportunity
during the enquiry proceedings and No information was
given to him were unfounded, sel f-contrary and against
record, JIhey stated that the Railway Board on 27-3-1987
advised of the gresident's agreement with the findings
and his tentatiye decision to withhold 50% of the Fengion
for a period of 10 years and asked the applicant to show
Casuse against the decisionp despondents stated that the
applicgnt replied on 26.5=1987 and the President after
taking into account the reply submi tted by the applicant,
and the advice of the Union FPublic service uommission
decicged that 50% of the Pension adnissible to the
applicant pe withheld for a period of 5 ye€ars and the
same was Communic gted to the applicant, vide letter

dated 20-4-1988(Annexure-RA-6),
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2 Respongents denied that there was any violatiou
of Rule 23808 of B.1l and averred that all actions were
tsken within the prescribed period, Ihey stated that
the charges levelled against the applicgnt amounted lte

serious misc onduct and warrgnted action under the rule,

8. The applicant filed rejainaer affidavit and
reitergted the contents of the UA, He stzted that when

the letter dstemd 17-2-1986 was received at his residence

¥

the applicant was out of station with regard to his

c ataract operation pbecause of which he could not agttend
the enguiry on 3.3-1986, He stated that he received the
letter fixing 13-5-1986 for enquiry on ]7-5-1986

by Regd,Post, He stated that similarly, the notice
fixing 16th & 17th July, 1986 for enquiry was received
by him on 19-7-1986, He also stated that zlongwith
letter dated 17-7-1986, he received only two sheets

of papers instead of 8 sheets and he had mentioned the
sameé in his representations dated 17-8-1986 to 30-9-1986,
The gpplicant zlso referred tooSection 69,142 and 113

of the Indian Rzilways Act, which provide for production
of Raibway licket on demand znNd als© for charging of
without ticket passengers, It was stated that the
charging of the alleged passenger unaer Section 113 IRA

hit the zllegationgs made in the charge sheet,

9., wring the pendency of the UA, the applicgnt
expiréd on 8-4-1993 and the widow of the applicant was

allowed to pe substitued,

109, Luring hegring, learned counsel for the applicant
took us through the various pleadings made in the UA,
He stressed on the aspect of denigl of principles of

natural justice first in the form of Mon-supply of
T_,—/g'l_ 2
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copies of relied upon documents and addi tional
documents reguested ana seconaly holding ex parte
enguiry on the plea of non.zitendence when the notice of
the date of enguiry itself was received late py the
applicart, He stated that action under Rule 2308 1is
to pe invoked when grave miscemnduct was committed by
the Rgailway Servant or pecuniary loss csused, to the
wovernment and neither congition ig fulfilled in this
case, Before imposition of punishment the applicaat
had prayed for interview 1in his reply to the show cgause
notice which had not been granted, The learned counsel
argued that in the enquiry neither the allegeéd passénger
Sri S. 4 Khan nor any othér passengers/pérsonNs were
examined as witnesses for establishing the charges,
Further he has argued that the charge sheet was served
after 4 years of the alleged incident viz, 7==7=1980
on 29.8-1984 which was against the provisions of Rule
2308, Ihe learned counsel for the applicant also
argued that there was no proof that the Presigdent's
sanction was obtaineq aiRd the letter dated 12-1-1983
was signed by a Leputy uirector of the falilway BOCard,
Further the punishment order was signed for G/NE Hly
and seven sheets said to have been enclosed therewi th

was NOT available,

Jis Legrned counsel for the respmaents argued
that the charge meémorandum Was issued after the
President's sanction on }2.1-1983 and, therefore, the
departmentzl proceedings were initisted withhin 4 years
of 7-7-1980 the date of the incident, The learned

c ounsel further argued that the applicgnt's request for
copies of the relied upon documents and adai tional
documents were c onsidered and the applic Rt was gilven

a detziled reply by the laquiry Ufficer on 18/19-11-85

A T
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and again on 28-1-1986 in response the applicant's
letter dated 11-12-1985.

to state as to what prejudice had been caused to nim

by the non_supply of documents, As regsrds the ex-parte

enguiry he took us through the pleadings in para 13

of the CA sRd argued that all reasonable opportunities

were given to the applicaﬂt participate in the enquiry

but the zpplicgnt for hiw own reason chose not to

do so, Further, he arguéead that no new points can be
.

advanced by the legrned counsel for the applica},

which were not raised in the pleadings.

1.2: we have given careful consideration to the

submi ssions maae by the learneg counsel for the parties,

He argued that the applicant has

the rival pleadings and have perused the files pertainingi

to the L&A proceedings against the applicant of the
N, £, RLy FQ Uffice supbmitted by the learneg counsel

for the respondents,

13 we find from the files that even though

the alleged incicent was said to have been taken
place on 7-7-1980, intimation of the same for the
firsg time was sent to the rersonnel Branch by the
vigil gnce Branch on 7-1-1981 after retirement of

the applicgnt on 31-12-1980. 4R fact the files
aisciage that the CPU ragised this issuye with the

Ly wvo for which it was replied that the applicgant
did not attend the enquiry which was beinRg aqoné by
the vigilgnce orgashisation during the period and hence
intimation was delayed, 4t would be expected that if
an employee's presence in an enguiry being conduc ted
by the vigilagnce was essential and the concerned

employee was trying to eveace, the same, the controlling

of ficer of the said employee would haveé been appr cached,

g
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But this was not done in this case, 1t is also
revesled from the files that no any additonal
information was included in the final vigilance enqguiry
report which was not available with them immediately

after the alleged incigent on 7-7-1980.

14, The charge memorandum after ssnction was
jssued on ]12-1-1983 and the respondents sent the
sameé through registered post AL on 27-1-1983, thr ough

3 Personnel Inspectors in March ahd April, 1983 aRfd
again through IEgigtEI’Ed post A. 4 on 27-5-1983, when the
<ame was also returned uncelivered, the publication 1in
the news papers was done on 15.9-1984, pasting it in
the notice board also, IThis is after more than four
years of the alleged incigent on 7-7-1980., But as per !
Ryle 2308, a departmental proceeding shall be deemed
to pe instituted on the date on which the statement.
of chargés 1s jgsued to the Rallway servant, In the
present case, the charge sheet was issued on ]12-1-1983
but it could not k¢ served till 29-9-1994. The d ate of
service of the charge sheet cahnot pe taken to pe the
date of issue Of the charge sheet, when necessary.
attempts were made to serve the same as early as

pOssible,

13, we fing from the pleadings that the applicant
after receipt of the charge memorandum had reguested
for supply ©of copies of relied upon doccuments and
adgitional documents, By a letter da®ded 18/19-11-1983
he was given a reply by the Inguiry VUfficer in which

it had been stated that he may attend the J( Vi g)

Uffice and take copies of the relied upon documents,

1t was also mentioned that all the other documents asked
for as 'not releygnt' or "are available in codes aRd

manuals and the applicant was asked to get the same. "

Mﬂ
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we find from the reply that the Inquiry Ufficer failed to
appreciate that he was dealing with a retirEdlrailway
employee and it would be difficult for him to get acess
to railway codes and mafluals even if they are published
doc uments, We further find that when the applicant again
approached the Inquiry Ufficer by his letter dated
11-12-1985 for supply Of the documents stating that the
relevance of the documents had to be seen from the defence
point of view and that he may be supplied with the coples
of the documents relied upon as he was suf fering from

eye problem The reply given by the Inguiry Vfficer

vide his letter dated 28-1-1986 was relylng more on
technicalities rather than by application of mind, in
fact the last paras of this letter would glve an
indication of the Inquiry Ufficer's thinking on the

subject,

"From your application ynaer reference, il 1s
evident that you are only applying the delaying tactics
avalding forcing the enquiry. Y our are requested to
submit your defence if any, to the und ersigned and als©
nopinate your defence counsel ss per extant rules and
-arrangeé your presence pefore the engulry of ficer on
the date fixed by him so that the case may b€ finalised

by the enquiry officer early."

16, we agre unagble to appreciate as to why the
respondents insisted on the applicant perusing the
documents and taking extract in the office, Ihe
applicant stated that he had eye problem even then
copieg of the relied upon documeénts had not peen
given which were als© not very bulky, for more than

one year,

YT According to the note unger subrule(g) uner

T



Hule 9 of Railway sServants (L[BA) Rules, 1968, if the
Railway servant applies in writing, for the supply of
copies of the statements of witnesses mentioned in the
list referred to in sub-rule(6), the disciplingry
authority shall furnish him with 3 copy of each such
stalement as €arly as pOssible and in @iy case not
later than 3 days before the c oomencement of the
examingtion of the witnesges on behalf of the
disciplinary authority, Even with this express
provision of the rules, copies of relied upon documents
were not given, Further the additional documents

demgnNded with brief indicgtion of their relevyance

had also been rejected by the enquiry officer stating

that each of them as *'not releyant', The advice regarding

C onducting enquiry had als© been received late by the
applicant, In any case the intention to hold ex parte
enguiry by way of notice had not peen giwen to the
applicant, 1n the abowe backdrop if we apply the teste
"all things taken together whetehr the delinquent
officer/empl oyee had or did not have a fair hegring".
as laid down py the Hon'ble Suypreme Lourt in sState
Bank of Patiala Vs, S.K. Sharma reported im {1996)

3 3L 364, we come to the conclusion in the negatiye in
that the.applicant gid not get a reasonable opportunity
tocefend himself perhaps because of some mention in
some report that the without ticket passenger was

allegedly the agpplicant's son,

18. Next point raised by the lesrned counsel for
the applicant was the need for application of Ryle
2308 A 11 in the case, According to this rule, *The
Freslident further reserves to himself the right of

withholding or withdrawing a pension or any part of it,

i
i.
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whether permanently or for a specified period and the
right of ordering the recogery from a pension of the
whole or part of afy pecuniary l0ss caused to the
Government, if, in a depsrtmental or judicial proceeding,
pensioner is found guilty of grave misconduct or
negligence during the period of his service, including

service rendered upon re-empl oyment sfter reitirement, ®

19. As per the various statemenils of the witnesses in
this enquiry, the monetary 1l0ss iRcurred by the Rallway
jn this case is Hs,71 and this cgnnot pe stated to hyve
taken place by the sction of the applicant in the due
performance of his duties, Moreover, this money had

been collected by the EFI, In view of the above we are

of the view that this is not 3 case where action unger

Rule 2308 was called for,

20. The applicant had stated that he did not receive
the Railwgy boar.d's order imposing the punishment,

From a perusal of the file, even though we founad that

3 letter dated 15-4-1988 of Railway Board, was avellable,
we did not find agn order of the Fresident duly
authenticated by an officer imposing the Punishment

of withholaing so% of the pension for a period Of

5 yesrs, dn any case such an order was not issued

to the applicant, while we do not accept the lezrned
counsel for the applicant's plea thazt the Fresident
himself should sign the orders, authenticated order

duly signed by the competent officer is Recessaly

as the same are governed by the rules madé unger Article
77 of the Constitution,

91 As regards the payment of Iravelling allowjnce
bills are concerned neither gy specific agmount 1s

mentioned nor any rule unger which the same are payable

had been stated,



dated 15-4-gg are set aside,

(iii) HRespondents are directed to restargﬁﬁﬁ§ﬂ:fj
pension of the applicant to its full value frm

the date it was denied and make payment of arrea:

thereof within a period of three moaths from ;:

the date of receipt of the copy of this order;

(iv) No order ags to costs,

o

A)

Mewmber ( Member (J)
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o2 'ﬁimﬁ ai haaringﬂsxi,anﬁ. s5inha 1
~ applicants, 1 did not realise thit
| counsel from 'B* file. I do not cmiiﬂ
bench of which I am a member should iﬁl&,'“

case. If you sz agree, it may ha'lisiad ‘before
Bench for re-hearing 1!'; which I am not a muhr,

#3009 following order in the order sheet may be

.l

» This bench had reserved the Judgment iﬂ %«

case on 7.8.96 after hearing the counsels. This b&nﬂF
re leagses this case for re~hearing because 0of re:

personal nature express by one of us (Mr. S. Days~

- Dr. R.K. Saxena, JM |




